

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15762 OF 2013

in

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 286 OF 2013

MADAN SINGH & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(for bail and office report)

Date: 04/10/2013 This CRLMP was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Kawaljit Kochar, Adv. for

Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Zahid Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent, in light of the medical report relating to the applicant - Gajraj Singh (appellant No. 3 in Appeal) sent by the Principal Medical Officer, General Hospital, Gurgaon on 01.10.2013, states and, in our view, fairly that having regard to the illness of the applicant - Gajraj Singh, he may be granted bail.

We have perused the medical report of the applicant - Gajraj Singh. It transpires that he is suffering from serious multiple ailments.

Having regard to the above, we grant bail to the applicant - Gajraj Singh on his furnishing personal bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Sessions Judge, Gurgaon in connection with Sessions Case No. 29 of 20.9.1996 until disposal of the Appeal.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 15762 of 2013 stands disposed of.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|